INFORM DEPARTURE AND ARRIVING OF BUSSES
USING BLUETOOTH

By

MOHD SUHKRI BIN YASRI

Report submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree
of Bachelor of Engineering

o2

U Map

MARCH 2007



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Alhamdulillah. All praises to Allah, for all His graciousness and blessing that have
made it possible for me to finish up my final year project titled Inform Departure and

Arriving of Busses Using Bluetooth.

Special thanks to my project supervisor, Ms Junita Bt Mohd Nordin for giving me
helpful guidance and moral support towards the end of my project. Thank to Advance
Electronic lab personnel for allowing me to use the equipment to design and develop
my software project. Without their support it might be difficult for me to finish my
project.

I would like to thank my parents, Yasri Bakri and Sotimah Zuhri for their support.
They have gone through many troubles to ensure that | have the best education for my
future live. Not forgetting, thanks to my friends who shared their ideas, expertise to

me to complete my final year project.

Last but not least, I wish to thank all people who were helpful to me in various ways

until this project is completely done.



APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET

This project report titled Inform Departure and Arriving of Busses Using
Bluetooth was prepared and submitted by Mohd Suhkri bin Yasri (Matrix
Number: 031080290) and has been found satisfactory in terms of scope, quality
and presentation as partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Bachelor of

Engineering ( Communication Engineering ) in Universiti Malaysia Perlis
(UniMAP).

Checked and Approved by

(JUNITA BT MOHD NORDIN)
Project Supervisor

School of Communication Engineering
Universiti Malaysia Perlis

March 2007



I declare that this thesis is the result of my own research except some quotations of
which i have cited the sources in the refference section. | furthermore declare that this

thesis is not concurrently being submitted for any other degrees.

Signature PP
Writer : MOHD SUHKRI BIN YASRI

Date : 31 MARCH 2007



ABSTRAK

Bluetooth ialah satu teknologi baru dalam bidang komunikasi tanpa wayar.
Keupayaan Bluetooth berfungsi pada punca kuasa yang kecil tetapi pada jarak yang
jauh telah berjaya menambat hati pengguna alatan mudah alih seperti telefon bimbit
dan computer peribadi menggunakan teknologi ini.

Dalam era teknologi moden, pengguna lebih cenderung mengunakan teknologi yang
mudah dan tidak memerlukan wayar untuk mendapatkan sesuatu maklumat.
Kebanyakkan daripada kita cenderung menggunakan aplikasi tanpa wayar dalam

kehidupan Kita.

Projek ini akan membincangkan bagaimana untuk mendapatkan maklumat tentang
ketibaan dan pelepasan bas menggunakan teknologi Bluetooth. Pengguna akan
berupaya mendapatkan maklumat tentang perjalanan mereka menggunakan telefon
mudah alih yang mempunyai teknologi Bluetooth daripada satu server yang berfungsi

menyimpan dan menyalurkan maklumat terperinci tentang perjalanan penumpang.

Maklumat yang tersimpan pada server hanya akan disalurkan kepada pengguna yang
ingin mendapatkan maklumat tersebut untuk menjamin keselesaan kepada pengguna
lain yang tidak menggunakan aplikasi ini. Keseluruhan perjalanan projek dan cara

membangunkan sistem ini akan di terangkan lebih lanjut dalam tesis ini.



ABSTRACT

Bluetooth is a new technology in the wireless communication system.
Bluetooth become the best technology that work in short range and using low power
comsumption to work. Because of its low power consumption and ability, the mobile

device user is preferred to use this technology.

Nowaday, wireless technology is popular among the users. Most of us use this kind of
technologies in our day time. The application of wireless technology can be used to

send and receive a file without need us to connect to the application provider.

This project will discuss about an application to inform passenger the departure and
arriving of busses using Bluetooth connections. Passenger will able to receive a
notification about their journey detail from a server using the mobile phone. The

server itself will keep the data information about the journey details.

The information about the journey details only available on request. This will
keep the others Bluetooth user that not using this application from receiving the data
from server. The detail about the process to design and develop this system will be

explained in this thesis.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET ii
ABSTRAK v
ABSTRACT Vi
TABLE OF CONTENT vii
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF TABLE Xiv
LIST OF SYMBOLS XV
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.0  Project Overview 1
11 Project Objective 2
1.2 Scope Of Study 2
1.3 Expected Finding 3
1.4 The Organization Of Work 3
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4
2.0  History Of Bluetooth 4
2.1  Bluetooth Architecture 5
2.2 Piconet And Scatternet 7
2.3 Bluetooth Link 8
2.4  Bluetooth Device Discovery 10
2.5  Bluetooth Versus Wi-Fi 11

2.6 Future of Bluetooth 12



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

Introduction

3.0.1 Project Flow Diagram

3.0.2  Overall flow of Bluetooth Bus Info
Develop the Bluetooth Device Scanner for PC application
3.1.1 Local Device

3.1.2  Remote Device

3.1.3  Get Current Time and Date
Graphical User Interface (GUI)

3.2.1 Getting Started With NetBeans 5.0
3.2.2 PCside GUI

3.2.3 Bluetooth Device Scanner GUI
3.2.4 Database

3.24.1  Connecting the IDE with MySql database

3.2.4.2  Build the database GUI
3.24.3.1  Add data to database
3.2.4.3.2  Edit data from database
3.24.3.3  Delete data from database
3.24.2.3  Database Table
3.2.4.3  Information Panel
Bluetooth client program
3.3.1 Introduction to J2ME application
3.3.2 Build The Application on mobile phone
3.3.2.1  Flow Chart client part (on phone)
3.3.2.2  Program to connect with server
3.3.2.3  Request data from server
3.3.24  Closing Down

CHAPTER 4 IMPLEMENTATION ISSUE

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3

Introduction
Using the Local Device methods
Using the Remote Device methods

Using the java.util methods to get local time

13
13
14
15
16
17
17
18
18
18
19
19
20
20
21
21
23
24
26
26
27
27
28
29
30
31
32

33
33
33
34
34



4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411

Using the java.util to get local date
Server development

Waiting For a Client

Connecting to the Client

Talking to the Client

Reading a Message

Sending a Message

Closing Down the Handler

CHAPTER 5 RESULT AND ANALYSIS

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Introduction

Bluetooth Device Scanner

Database Graphical User Interface Result
5.2.1  Add data to database

5.2.2  Edit the data in the database
5.2.3  Delete data from database

524 Bus information panel

Phone Side User Interface

5.3.1 Send Request to the Server

5.3.2 Receive information from Server

Discussion

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION

6.0
6.1

CHAPTER 7 RECOMMENDATION FOR FUTURE PROJECT

Summary

Commercialization Potential

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

35
36
38
38
39
40
41
42

43
43
43
44
44
46
47
50
51
52
54
55

57

57

58

60

61

63



Figures No.
Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5
Figure 3.6
Figure 3.7
Figure 3.8
Figure 3.9
Figure 3.10
Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5
Figure 5.6
Figure 5.7
Figure 5.8
Figure 5.9
Figure 5.10
Figure 5.11

LIST OF FIGURES

Bluetooth Official Icon

The Bluetooth Protocol Stack

The Typical Bluetooth Piconet

Overall flow of Bluetooth Bus Info

Flow Chart for Bluetooth Bus Info System

Sequence Diagram for Bluetooth Device Scanner GUI
Sample of Database GUI

Add Data to Database GUI

Edit Data from Database GUI

GUI for Delete Data from Database

Table show the data from Departure table from Database
Departure Information Panel

Flow chart of client (phone) program.

Bluetooth Device Scanner Result

Network Chemistry Bluetooth Device Discovery Result
Process to Add data to Database

Insert Data to Field

Result After Add button is clicked

Process to Edit Data from Database

Result after Update button is clicked

Delete data from database using Bluetooth 1D

Result After Delete button is clicked

Delete data from database using Registration Number

Result after Delete button is clicked

Figure 5.12(a) Bluetooth Device Scanner Result

Figure 5.12(b) Result that appear at Arriving Information Panel

Figure 5.12(c) Result that appear at Departure Information Panel

Page

14
15
19
21
21
23
24
26
27
29
43
44
44
45
45
46
47
48
48
49
49
50
50
50



Figure 5.13
Figure 5.14
Figure 5.15
Figure 5.16
Figure 5.17
Figure 5.18

Navigation button in wireless toolkit emulator
Main Menu in phone
Departure Information Form

Button layout for the emulator

Departure Information Form with the request data.

Result received from server

o1
51
52
53
53
54



Table No.

Table 2.1

Table 2.2

Table 2.3

LIST OF TABLE

Description of Bluetooth Protocol Stack
Advantages of Bluetooth compare to Wi-Fi

Disadvantages of Bluetooth compare to Wi-Fi

Page

11

11



MHz
GHz
Kbps

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Mega Hertz
Giga Hertz
kilo byte per seconds

meter



PA
GUI
J2ME
IDE
PC
PDA
HCI
ISM
IEEE
FHSS
AFH
NIC
SCO
ACL
QoS
L2CAP
IAC
GIAC
LIAC
SDP
uwB
J2SE
API
GAP
CLI
URL
UDP
SDDB

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

Public Address

Graphical User Interface

Java 2 Micro Edition

Integrated Development Environment
Personal Computer

Personal Digital Assistant

Host Controller Interface

Industrial, Scientific and Medical
Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers
Frequency Hopping Spread Spectrum
Adaptive Frequency Hopping
Network Interface Cards
Synchronous Connection Oriented
Asynchronous ConnectionLess
Quality of Service

Logical Link Control and Adaptation Protocol
Inquiry Access Code

General Inquiry Access Code

Limited Inquiry Access Code

Service Discovery Protocol

Ultra Wide Band

Java 2 Standard Edition

Application Programming Interface
Generic Access Profile

Command Line Interface

Uniform Resource Locators

User Datagram Protocol

Service Discovery Database



MIDP
JTWI
MSA
CLDC
SMS
LCD

Mobile Information Device Profile

Java Technology for the Wireless Industry
Mobile Service Architecture

Connected Limited Device Configuration
Short Messaging System

Liquid Crystal Display



