INFORM DEPARTURE AND ARRIVING OF BUSSES USING BLUETOOTH

By

MOHD SUHKRI BIN YASRI

Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Engineering



MARCH 2007

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Alhamdulillah. All praises to Allah, for all His graciousness and blessing that have made it possible for me to finish up my final year project titled Inform Departure and Arriving of Busses Using Bluetooth.

Special thanks to my project supervisor, Ms Junita Bt Mohd Nordin for giving me helpful guidance and moral support towards the end of my project. Thank to Advance Electronic lab personnel for allowing me to use the equipment to design and develop my software project. Without their support it might be difficult for me to finish my project.

I would like to thank my parents, Yasri Bakri and Sotimah Zuhri for their support. They have gone through many troubles to ensure that I have the best education for my future live. Not forgetting, thanks to my friends who shared their ideas, expertise to me to complete my final year project.

Last but not least, I wish to thank all people who were helpful to me in various ways until this project is completely done.

APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET

This project report titled Inform Departure and Arriving of Busses Using Bluetooth was prepared and submitted by Mohd Suhkri bin Yasri (Matrix Number: 031080290) and has been found satisfactory in terms of scope, quality and presentation as partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Engineering (Communication Engineering) in Universiti Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP).

Checked and Approved by

(JUNITA BT MOHD NORDIN)
Project Supervisor

School of Communication Engineering Universiti Malaysia Perlis

March 2007

I declare that this thesis is the result of my own research except some quotations of which i have cited the sources in the refference section. I furthermore declare that this thesis is not concurrently being submitted for any other degrees.

Signature :

Writer : MOHD SUHKRI BIN YASRI

Date : 31 MARCH 2007

ABSTRAK

Bluetooth ialah satu teknologi baru dalam bidang komunikasi tanpa wayar. Keupayaan Bluetooth berfungsi pada punca kuasa yang kecil tetapi pada jarak yang jauh telah berjaya menambat hati pengguna alatan mudah alih seperti telefon bimbit dan computer peribadi menggunakan teknologi ini.

Dalam era teknologi moden, pengguna lebih cenderung mengunakan teknologi yang mudah dan tidak memerlukan wayar untuk mendapatkan sesuatu maklumat. Kebanyakkan daripada kita cenderung menggunakan aplikasi tanpa wayar dalam kehidupan kita.

Projek ini akan membincangkan bagaimana untuk mendapatkan maklumat tentang ketibaan dan pelepasan bas menggunakan teknologi Bluetooth. Pengguna akan berupaya mendapatkan maklumat tentang perjalanan mereka menggunakan telefon mudah alih yang mempunyai teknologi Bluetooth daripada satu server yang berfungsi menyimpan dan menyalurkan maklumat terperinci tentang perjalanan penumpang.

Maklumat yang tersimpan pada server hanya akan disalurkan kepada pengguna yang ingin mendapatkan maklumat tersebut untuk menjamin keselesaan kepada pengguna lain yang tidak menggunakan aplikasi ini. Keseluruhan perjalanan projek dan cara membangunkan sistem ini akan di terangkan lebih lanjut dalam tesis ini.

ABSTRACT

Bluetooth is a new technology in the wireless communication system. Bluetooth become the best technology that work in short range and using low power comsumption to work. Because of its low power consumption and ability, the mobile device user is preferred to use this technology.

Nowaday, wireless technology is popular among the users. Most of us use this kind of technologies in our day time. The application of wireless technology can be used to send and receive a file without need us to connect to the application provider.

This project will discuss about an application to inform passenger the departure and arriving of busses using Bluetooth connections. Passenger will able to receive a notification about their journey detail from a server using the mobile phone. The server itself will keep the data information about the journey details.

The information about the journey details only available on request. This will keep the others Bluetooth user that not using this application from receiving the data from server. The detail about the process to design and develop this system will be explained in this thesis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
APP	PROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET	iii
ABS	TRAK	v
ABSTRACT		
TAB	BLE OF CONTENT	vii
LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	xi
LIST	Γ OF TABLE	xiv
LIST	Γ OF SYMBOLS	XV
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.0	Project Overview	1
1.1	Project Objective	2
1.2	Scope Of Study	2
1.3	Expected Finding	3
1.4	The Organization Of Work	3
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.0	History Of Bluetooth	4
2.1	Bluetooth Architecture	5
2.2	Piconet And Scatternet	7
2.3	Bluetooth Link	8
2.4	Bluetooth Device Discovery	10
2.5	Bluetooth Versus Wi-Fi	11
2.6	Future of Bluetooth	12

CHA	HAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY			13	
3.0	Introd	luction			13
	3.0.1	3.0.1 Project Flow Diagram			14
	3.0.2	Overall	flow of Blue	etooth Bus Info	15
3.1	Devel	Develop the Bluetooth Device Scanner for PC application			
	3.1.1 Local Device				17
	3.1.2	3.1.2 Remote Device			
	3.1.3 Get Current Time and Date				18
3.2	Graphical User Interface (GUI)				18
	3.2.1	Getting	18		
	3.2.2	PC side GUI			19
	3.2.3	Bluetooth Device Scanner GUI			19
	3.2.4	Databas	e		20
		3.2.4.1	Connectin	g the IDE with MySql database	20
		3.2.4.2	Build the o	latabase GUI	21
			3.2.4.3.1	Add data to database	21
			3.2.4.3.2	Edit data from database	23
			3.2.4.3.3	Delete data from database	24
			3.2.4.2.3	Database Table	26
		3.2.4.3	Informatio	n Panel	26
3.3	Bluetooth client program				27
	3.3.1	1.1 Introduction to J2ME application			27
	3.3.2	2 Build The Application on mobile phone			28
		3.3.2.1	Flow Chart	client part (on phone)	29
		3.3.2.2	Program to	connect with server	30
		3.3.2.3	Request da	ta from server	31
		3.3.2.4	Closing Do	own	32
СНА	PTER 4	4 IMPLE	MENTATIO	ON ISSUE	33
4.0	Introd	luction			33
4.1	Using	the Loca	l Device meth	nods	33
4.2	Using the Remote Device methods			34	
4.3	Using the java.util methods to get local time			34	

4.4	Using the java.util to get local date	35
4.5	Server development	36
4.6	Waiting For a Client	38
4.7	Connecting to the Client	38
4.8	Talking to the Client	39
4.9	Reading a Message	40
4.10	Sending a Message	41
4.11	Closing Down the Handler	42
CHA	PTER 5 RESULT AND ANALYSIS	43
5.0	Introduction	43
5.1	Bluetooth Device Scanner	43
5.2	Database Graphical User Interface Result	44
	5.2.1 Add data to database	44
	5.2.2 Edit the data in the database	46
	5.2.3 Delete data from database	47
	5.2.4 Bus information panel	50
5.3	Phone Side User Interface	51
	5.3.1 Send Request to the Server	52
	5.3.2 Receive information from Server	54
5.4	Discussion	55
CHA	PTER 6 CONCLUSION	57
6.0	Summary	57
6.1	Commercialization Potential	58
CHA	60	
REFE	61	
APPE	ENDICES	63

LIST OF FIGURES

Figures No.		Page
Figure 2.1	Bluetooth Official Icon	4
Figure 2.2	The Bluetooth Protocol Stack	5
Figure 2.3	The Typical Bluetooth Piconet	8
Figure 3.1	Overall flow of Bluetooth Bus Info	14
Figure 3.2	Flow Chart for Bluetooth Bus Info System	15
Figure 3.3	Sequence Diagram for Bluetooth Device Scanner GUI	19
Figure 3.4	Sample of Database GUI	21
Figure 3.5	Add Data to Database GUI	21
Figure 3.6	Edit Data from Database GUI	23
Figure 3.7	GUI for Delete Data from Database	24
Figure 3.8	Table show the data from Departure table from Database	26
Figure 3.9	Departure Information Panel	27
Figure 3.10	Flow chart of client (phone) program.	29
Figure 5.1	Bluetooth Device Scanner Result	43
Figure 5.2	Network Chemistry Bluetooth Device Discovery Result	44
Figure 5.3	Process to Add data to Database	44
Figure 5.4	Insert Data to Field	45
Figure 5.5	Result After Add button is clicked	45
Figure 5.6	Process to Edit Data from Database	46
Figure 5.7	Result after Update button is clicked	47
Figure 5.8	Delete data from database using Bluetooth ID	48
Figure 5.9	Result After Delete button is clicked	48
Figure 5.10	Delete data from database using Registration Number	49
Figure 5.11	Result after Delete button is clicked	49
Figure 5.12(a)	Bluetooth Device Scanner Result	50
Figure 5.12(b)	Result that appear at Arriving Information Panel	50
Figure 5.12(c)	Result that appear at Departure Information Panel	50

Figure 5.13	Navigation button in wireless toolkit emulator	51
Figure 5.14	Main Menu in phone	51
Figure 5.15	Departure Information Form	52
Figure 5.16	Button layout for the emulator	53
Figure 5.17	Departure Information Form with the request data.	53
Figure 5.18	Result received from server	54

LIST OF TABLE

Table No.		Page
Table 2.1	Description of Bluetooth Protocol Stack	6
Table 2.2	Advantages of Bluetooth compare to Wi-Fi	11
Table 2.3	Disadvantages of Bluetooth compare to Wi-Fi	11

LIST OF SYMBOLS

MHz Mega Hertz
GHz Giga Hertz

Kbps kilo byte per seconds

m meter

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

PA Public Address

GUI Graphical User Interface

J2ME Java 2 Micro Edition

IDE Integrated Development Environment

PC Personal Computer

PDA Personal Digital Assistant

HCI Host Controller Interface

ISM Industrial, Scientific and Medical

IEEE Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers

FHSS Frequency Hopping Spread Spectrum

AFH Adaptive Frequency Hopping

NIC Network Interface Cards

SCO Synchronous Connection Oriented

ACL Asynchronous ConnectionLess

QoS Quality of Service

L2CAP Logical Link Control and Adaptation Protocol

IAC Inquiry Access Code

GIAC General Inquiry Access Code
LIAC Limited Inquiry Access Code

SDP Service Discovery Protocol

UWB Ultra Wide Band

J2SE Java 2 Standard Edition

API Application Programming Interface

GAP Generic Access Profile

CLI Command Line Interface

URL Uniform Resource Locators

UDP User Datagram Protocol

SDDB Service Discovery Database

MIDP Mobile Information Device Profile

JTWI Java Technology for the Wireless Industry

MSA Mobile Service Architecture

CLDC Connected Limited Device Configuration

SMS Short Messaging System

LCD Liquid Crystal Display